

**BEFORE THE
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, DC**

In the Matter of the Application of
Gopi Krishna Vungarala
For Review of Disciplinary Action Taken by
FINRA
File No. 3-18881

FINRA'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO APPLICATION FOR REVIEW

Alan Lawhead
Vice President and
Director – Appellate Group

Colleen Durbin
Associate General Counsel

Andrew Love
Associate General Counsel

FINRA
1735 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 728-8281

March 21, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. BACKGROUND	4
A. Vungarala.....	4
B. The Tribe	6
C. Vungarala Recommends Non-Trade REITs and BDCs	7
D. The Tribe’s Investment Process.....	8
E. Vungarala’s Misrepresentations and Omissions Concerning His Commissions	10
1. Vungarala’s First Series of Misrepresentations and Omissions Concerning His Commissions	10
2. Vungarala Repeatedly Misleads the Investment Committee Concerning His Commissions	11
3. Vungarala Misleads the Tribe About Volume Discounts	12
4. Vungarala Continues His Deception as FINRA, PKS, and the Tribe Begin Their Inquiries	14
5. The Truth is Finally Revealed	16
F. FINRA’s Complaint.....	18
G. The Hearing Panel and the NAC Find, Based Upon Abundant Evidence, that Vungarala Lied to and Misled the Tribe Concerning His Commissions and the Tribe’s Eligibility for Volume Discounts	19
1. Hearing Panel Findings.....	19
2. The NAC Finds that Vungarala Engaged in Fraudulent Misconduct	20
III. ARGUMENT.....	23
A. Vungarala Engaged in Fraud in Violation of the Exchange Act and FINRA’s Rules	24

1. Vungarala Misrepresented and Omitted Facts.....	26
2. The Misrepresented and Omitted Facts Were Material.....	29
3. Vungarala Intentionally or Recklessly Made His Misrepresentations and Omissions	34
4. Vungarala’s Additional Arguments Lack Merit	37
B. The Proceedings Against Vungarala Were Fair	39
C. The Sanctions Are Warranted and Are Neither Excessive Nor Oppressive	43
IV. CONCLUSION.....	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Pages</u>
 <u>Federal Decisions</u>	
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988)	30, 31
<i>Chiarella v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 222 (1980)	30
<i>Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976)	34
<i>Feinman v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 84 F.3d 539 (2d Cir. 1996)	32
<i>Hanon v. Dataproducts Corp.</i> , 976 F.2d 497 (9th Cir. 1992)	30
<i>Kokesh v. SEC</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1635 (2017)	45, 46
<i>PAZ Sec., Inc. v. SEC</i> , 566 F.3d 1172 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	46
<i>Saad v. SEC</i> , 873 F.3d 297 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	46, 47
<i>SEC v. Morgan Keegan & Co., Inc.</i> , 678 F.3d 1233 (11th Cir. 2012)	39
<i>SEC v. Zandford</i> , 535 U.S. 813 (2002)	30
<i>Sundstrand Corp. v. Sun Chemical Corp.</i> , 553 F.2d 1033 (7th Cir. 1977)	34
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007)	35
<i>U.S. v. Mittelstaedt</i> , 31 F.3d 1208 (2d Cir. 1994)	42
<i>Wonsover v. SEC</i> , 205 F.3d 408 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	25
 <u>SEC Decisions and Releases</u>	
<i>Fuad Ahmed</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 81759, 2017 SEC LEXIS 3078 (Sept. 28, 2017)	24, 25, 34
<i>Kenny Akindemowo</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 79007, 2016 SEC LEXIS 3769 (Sept. 30, 2016)	27, 46
<i>John D. Audifferen</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 58230, 2008 SEC LEXIS 1740 (July 25, 2008)	45

<i>Joseph R. Butler</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 77984, 2016 SEC LEXIS 1989 (June 2, 2016).....	42
<i>James Elderidge Cartwright</i> , 50 S.E.C. 1174 (1992).....	41
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 43215, 2000 SEC LEXIS 1772 (Aug. 28, 2000)	33
<i>Sundra Escott-Russell</i> , 54 S.E.C. 867 (2000).....	40
<i>David Evansen</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 75531, 2015 SEC LEXIS 3080 (July 27, 2015)	20
<i>Harry Gliksman</i> , 54 S.E.C. 471 (1999)	29
<i>Stephen J. Gluckman</i> , 54 S.E.C. 175 (1999)	42
<i>Steven Grivas</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 77470, 2016 SEC LEXIS 1173 (Mar. 29, 2016)	44
<i>Russell L. Irish</i> , 42 S.E.C. 735 (1965)	33
<i>Larry Ira Klein</i> , 52 S.E.C. 1030 (1996).....	39
<i>Lester Kuznetz</i> , 48 S.E.C. 551 (1986).....	38
<i>Daniel D. Manoff</i> , 55 S.E.C. 1155 (2002).....	28, 29
<i>Bernard McGee</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 80314, 2017 SEC LEXIS 987 (Mar. 27, 2017)	25, 30, 31, 32
<i>William J. Murphy</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 69923, 2013 SEC LEXIS 1933 (July 2, 2013)	46
<i>William Scholander</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 77492, 2016 SEC LEXIS 1209 (Mar. 31, 2016)	25, 27, 31, 43
<i>Jack H. Stein</i> , 56 S.E.C. 108 (2003).....	43
<i>Thomas Warren, III</i> , 51 S.E.C. 1015 (1994)	41
<i>Wedbush Sec. Inc.</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 78568, 2016 SEC LEXIS 2794 (Aug. 12, 2016)	40

FINRA Decisions

Dep't of Enforcement v. Fillet, Complaint No. 2008011762801,
2013 FINRA Discip. LEXIS 26 (FINRA NAC Oct. 2, 2013).....30

Dep't of Enforcement v. Scholander, Complaint No. 2009019108901,
2014 FINRA Discip. LEXIS 33 (FINRA NAC Dec. 29, 2014).....42

Federal Statutes and Codes

15 U.S.C § 78j(b).....24

15 U.S.C § 78m(d)(1).....37

15 U.S.C § 78m(g)(1).....37

15 U.S.C § 78o-3(b)(7).....46

15 U.S.C § 78o-3(b)(8).....40

15 U.S.C § 78o-3(h)(1).....40

15 U.S.C § 78s(e).....23

17 C.F.R § 240.10b-524

FINRA Rules, Interpretive Materials, and Guidelines

FINRA Rule 2010.....18, 24

FINRA Rule 2020.....18, 24

FINRA Sanction Guidelines (2017).....44, 45

Other Materials

Fast Answers, Real Estate Investment Trusts, <https://www.sec.gov/fast-answers/answersreitshtm.html> (last visited Mar. 11, 2019)6

Fast Answers, Investment Company Registration and Regulation Package,
<https://www.sec.gov/investment/fast-answers/divisionsinvestmentinvcoreg121504htm.html> (last visited Mar. 11, 2019).....6
